



6<sup>th</sup> February 2018

Please ask for: Philippa Curtis  
Email: philippa.curtis@dartford.gov.uk

By email to:

Dear

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information**

I am writing in respect of your enquiry dated 16<sup>th</sup> January 2018 for information held by the Council. Your enquiry is being dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the FOI Act).

1. Under the s.14(1) of the FOI Act, the Council is not obliged to deal with an enquiry, if it judges the enquiry to be vexatious.
2. The Council holds the information you are requesting.
3. Having carefully considered your enquiry, the Council is of the opinion that your enquiry is 'vexatious' by reason that the Council believes that your enquiry is attempting to reopen an issue which has already been comprehensively addressed by the Council via an internal review in respect of your previous request for information (FOI 1098) and that you have already received the requested information.
4. The Council is refusing your request.
5. If you wish to object to my decision in the first instance, or if you are unhappy with the way in which your enquiry has been dealt with, you may ask for an internal review by initiating the Council's Corporate Complaints Procedure, details of which may be obtained by logging onto the Council's website <http://www.dartford.gov.uk> or telephoning or emailing me. Should you remain dissatisfied with the decision on internal review, you may appeal to the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.

I would be grateful if you would address any future correspondence you may have in relation to this matter, to me, quoting the reference number FOI 1101.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'P. Curtis'.

Philippa Curtis  
HR Business Advisor